
119448 - Ironton Miscellaneous $650,000

- - Exempt - 6 - Intersection channelization projects - non-capacity*

No - PM3

After reviewing the final report for the US 52 / SR 7 Corridor Safety Plan. It is determined that a Feasibility Study is needed prior to plan development for the US 52 @ SR 93 Exit
Accessibility Improvement project. This study is needed to address purpose and need, alternatives considered and other pertinent information that is needed on project development especially
right-of-way acquisitions and environmental impacts fully. Lawrence Country Port Authority and Ohio DOT District 9 will be assisting KYOVA in developing a scope for this study and
participate in the review. This study will assist in advancing the project from its current stage to a point that could consider it for a shovel ready design build project - construction is to be
determined.

Preliminary Engineering CMAQ - - - - $160,000 - $160,000

Preliminary Engineering State Match - - - - $40,000 - $40,000

Total Preliminary Engineering - - - - $200,000 - $200,000

Planning Local Match - - - $50,000 - - $50,000

Planning STBG - - - $200,000 - - $200,000

Total Planning - - - $250,000 - - $250,000

Design CMAQ - - - - $80,000 - $80,000

Design Local Match - - - - $20,000 - $20,000

Total Design - - - - $100,000 - $100,000

Right of Way CMAQ - - - - - $80,000 $80,000

Right of Way Local Match - - - - - $20,000 $20,000

Total Right of Way - - - - - $100,000 $100,000

Total Future Costs - - - - - $100,000 $100,000

Total Programmed - - - $250,000 $300,000 $100,000 $650,000

CURRENT
CHANGE
REASON

Schedule / Funding / Scope- Update Funding Update

PROJECT
CHANGES

Description changed from "The project will address the remaining weave safety issue, as well as other identified
safety issues. It will provide direct interchange access needed to serve the proposed developments in that area of
the City and County. The proposed project creates a 3rd roundabout that would make it possible to eliminate the
current half cloverleaf to the traditional off and on rams, thus eliminating the US 52 westbound lane weave. The
project would include the construction of a short third roundabout at the CR 26 Lawrence Street Road and an
interconnector to the northern roundabout." to "After reviewing the final report for the US 52 / SR 7 Corridor Safety
Plan. It is determined that a Feasibility Study is needed prior to plan development for the US 52 @ SR 93 Exit
Accessibility Improvement project. This study is needed to address purpose and need, alternatives considered
and other pertinent information that is needed on project development especially right-of-way acquisitions and
environmental impacts fully. Lawrence Country Port Authority and Ohio DOT District 9 will be assisting KYOVA in
developing a scope for this study and participate in the review. This study will assist in advancing the project from
its current stage to a point that could consider it for a shovel ready design build project - construction is to be
determined."

Plan Revision Name changed from "2026-2029 TIP Carryover Projects" to "Amendment #8"

AQ Analysis changed from "Complete" to "None"

FUNDING
CHANGES

CMAQ

+ Increase funds in FY 2027 in PE from $0 to $160,000

- Decrease funds in FY 2027 in D from $80,000 to $0

FEDERAL
PROJECT
COST

Stays the same $520,000

TOTAL
PROJECT
COST

Stays the same $650,000

State Project ID Federal ID Lead Agency Project Type Total Cost

Route/Road Name Route Length AQ Exempt AQ Exempt Category AQ Exempt Category Details

Groupable Groupable Category Performance Measure

Project Description

PHASE FUND SOURCE PRIOR FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FUTURE TOTAL

10273 - Lawrence 93 / 52 - Storms Creek KYOVA

KYOVA Interstate Planning Commission 
2024 - 2027 TIP Amendment #8



118605 - LCPA Transit $1,262,000

- - - - -

- - -

Operating Assistance, Preventative Maintenance (Capital), and Short Range Planning (Capital), and replacement buses.

Transit FTA 5307 - - - $690,000 - - $690,000

Transit FTA 5339 - - - $50,000 - - $50,000

Transit Local Match - - - $464,000 - - $464,000

Transit State Match - - - $58,000 - - $58,000

Total Transit - - - $1,262,000 - - $1,262,000

Total Programmed - - - $1,262,000 - - $1,262,000

CURRENT CHANGE REASON Schedule / Funding / Scope- Update Funding Update

PROJECT CHANGES Plan Revision Name changed from "2026-2029 TIP Carryover Projects" to "Amendment #8"

FUNDING CHANGES

FTA 5307

- Decrease funds in FY 2026 in TRAN from $450,000 to $100,000

- Decrease funds in FY 2026 in TRAN from $450,000 to $40,000

- Decrease funds in FY 2026 in TRAN from $450,000 to $100,000

Local Match

- Decrease funds in FY 2026 in TRAN from $392,000 to $12,000

- Decrease funds in FY 2026 in TRAN from $392,000 to $10,000

- Decrease funds in FY 2026 in TRAN from $392,000 to $25,000

- Decrease funds in FY 2026 in TRAN from $392,000 to $25,000

FEDERAL PROJECT COST Stays the same $740,000

TOTAL PROJECT COST Stays the same $1,262,000

State Project ID Federal ID Lead Agency Project Type Total Cost

Route/Road Name Route Length AQ Exempt AQ Exempt Category AQ Exempt Category Details

Groupable Groupable Category Performance Measure

Project Description

PHASE FUND SOURCE PRIOR FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FUTURE TOTAL

10059 - Lawrence LCPA 2026 Transit



118606 - LCPA Transit $1,262,500

- - - - -

- - -

Operating Assistance, Preventative Maintenance (Capital), and Short Range Planning (Capital), and replacement buses.

Transit FTA 5307 - - - - $690,000 - $690,000

Transit FTA 5399 - - - - $50,000 - $50,000

Transit Local Match - - - - $464,500 - $464,500

Transit State Match - - - - $58,000 - $58,000

Total Transit - - - - $1,262,500 - $1,262,500

Total Programmed - - - - $1,262,500 - $1,262,500

CURRENT CHANGE REASON Schedule / Funding / Scope- Update Funding Update

PROJECT CHANGES Plan Revision Name changed from "2026-2029 TIP Carryover Projects" to "Amendment #8"

FUNDING CHANGES

FTA 5307

- Decrease funds in FY 2027 in TRAN from $450,000 to $100,000

- Decrease funds in FY 2027 in TRAN from $450,000 to $40,000

- Decrease funds in FY 2027 in TRAN from $450,000 to $100,000

Local Match

- Decrease funds in FY 2027 in TRAN from $392,000 to $25,000

- Decrease funds in FY 2027 in TRAN from $392,000 to $10,000

- Decrease funds in FY 2027 in TRAN from $392,000 to $25,000

- Decrease funds in FY 2027 in TRAN from $392,000 to $12,500

FEDERAL PROJECT COST Stays the same $740,000

TOTAL PROJECT COST Stays the same $1,262,500

State Project ID Federal ID Lead Agency Project Type Total Cost

Route/Road Name Route Length AQ Exempt AQ Exempt Category AQ Exempt Category Details

Groupable Groupable Category Performance Measure

Project Description

PHASE FUND SOURCE PRIOR FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FUTURE TOTAL

10062 - LAW LCPA 2027 Transit



123856 - ODOT Safety Related Studies $33,000

- - Exempt - 25 - Planning/technical/feasibility studies - Other

- - PM1

Curve study for District 9 (30 different curves across the district

Construction ODOT Internal Labor Costs - S - - $3,000 - - - $3,000

Construction Safety Upgrading - - $30,000 - - - $30,000

Total Construction - - $33,000 - - - $33,000

Total Programmed - - $33,000 - - - $33,000

CURRENT CHANGE REASON New Project

FEDERAL PROJECT COST Stays the same $0

TOTAL PROJECT COST Stays the same $33,000

State Project ID Federal ID Lead Agency Project Type Total Cost

Route/Road Name Route Length AQ Exempt AQ Exempt Category AQ Exempt Category Details

Groupable Groupable Category Performance Measure

Project Description

PHASE FUND SOURCE PRIOR FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FUTURE TOTAL

10427 - District 9 Curve Study



The Herald Dispatch   
04-10-2025

2024-2027 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
AMENDMENT #8

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT NOTICE 
Publish: 

The Herald Dispatch 
www.kyovaipc.org  

http://www.kyovaipc.org/





